

# DENVER CITY COUNCIL

# Business, Arts, Workforce, Climate & Aviation Services Committee

## Minutes

### Wednesday, October 23, 2024, 1:30 PM

Chair: Shontel M. Lewis, Vice Chair: Kevin Flynn Members: Flor Alvidrez, Stacie Gilmore, Sarah Parady, Diana Romero Campbell, Amanda P. Sandoval Staff: Melissa Mata

### Attendance

Present: 5 - Flynn, Alvidrez, Gilmore, Parady, Romero Campbell

Absent: 2 - Lewis, Sandoval

## **Action Items**

24-1441 Approves a contract with Allied Waste Systems of Colorado LLC (Allied) to exchange ownership of an approximately 18 acre parcel of land fronting Tower Road in the City of Commerce City owned by Allied with a 25.33 acre parcel in Adams County west of E470 owned by Denver International Airport (PLANE-202475538).

A motion offered by Council member Gilmore, duly seconded by Council member Alvidrez, that Council Bill 24-1441 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

- Aye: 4 Flynn, Alvidrez, Gilmore, Parady
- **Nay:** 0
- Absent: 3 Lewis, Romero Campbell, Sandoval
- 24-1447 Authorizes the Manager of Finance, for and on behalf of its Department of Aviation, Airport System Tax-Exempt Interim Revolving Note Subordinate Obligation, Series 2024A (the "Note"), in an amount not to exceed \$500 million for the purpose of providing cash flow for current projects in the airport's existing 2023-2035 Capital Improvement Plan, in Council District 11.

A motion offered by Council President Pro Tem Romero Campbell, duly seconded by Council member Gilmore, that Council Bill 24-1447 be approved for filing, carried by the following vote:

- Aye: 5 Flynn, Alvidrez, Gilmore, Parady, Romero Campbell
- Nay: 0

## Minutes Business, Arts, Workforce, Climate & Aviation Services Committee Wednesday, October 23, 2024

Absent: 2 - Lewis, Sandoval

### **Consent Items**

#### Block Vote

#### Block Vote

	A motion offered to approve the following items en bloc, carried by the following vote:
Aye:	5 - Flynn, Alvidrez, Gilmore, Parady, Romero Campbell
Nay:	0
Absent:	2 - Lewis, Sandoval
<u>24-1433</u>	Approves an intergovernmental agreement with the Colorado Office of Economic Development and International Trade to accept an \$1,538,593 Opportunity Now grant to increase the education and training capacity for electric vehicle maintenance technicians, citywide (OEDEV-202475928).
	A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-1433 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:
Aye:	5 - Flynn, Alvidrez, Gilmore, Parady, Romero Campbell
Nay:	0
Absent:	2 - Lewis, Sandoval
<u>24-1442</u>	Amends a concession agreement with DIA Retail Fashion, LLC, doing business as Aksels to extend the term by three years with a new end date of September 1, 2027, for the Excellence in Service (EIS) Program Award at Denver International Airport in Council District 11 (PLANE-201311043/PLANE-202475027).
	A motion offered that Council Resolution 24-1442 be approved by consent en bloc, carried by the following vote:
Aye:	5 - Flynn, Alvidrez, Gilmore, Parady, Romero Campbell
Nay:	0
Absent:	2 - Lewis, Sandoval